T & S Equipment Company
2999 North Wayne St., Angola, IN 46703
Ph 219-665-9521 Fax: 219-665-1339
Website: www.tseq.com E-mail: sales@tsep.com

Revised 04-01 21-126-102

A company dedicated to solving ergonomic and material
handling problems since 1955.

OWNER'S
MANUAL

HYDRAULIC POST TABLES
Model HT

WARNINGS & SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Read owner's manual completely before operating unit!
* Not a personnel lift. Keep clear when operating.
Never go under platform if there is weight on unit.
Remove weight before working on unit.
Use only maintenance parts supplied or approved
by the manufacturer.
Do not change pressure relief valve setting.
Do not clamp cylinder in a vise as you may distort barrel.
Never operate lift unless you are watching it.
Load lift as uniformly as possible.
Consult factory for uneven loading.
Do not continue to pump if unit is not raising.
Relieve system pressure by slowly depressing lowering
valve.
» Consult factory if adding a conveyor top or performing
any modification to the original equipment.
* Do not use, brake fluids or jack oils.
Use AW-32 Hydraulic oil or equal.
» Make sure all operator safety labels are in place.

RECEIVING INSTRUCTIONS

Every unit is thoroughly tested and inspected prior
to shipment. However, it is possible that the unit may incur
damage during transit. If you see damage when unloading
make a note of it on the SHIPPER RECEIVER.

Remove all packing and strapping material, inspect
for damage. IF DAMAGE IS EVIDENT, FILE A CLAIM
WITH THE CARRIER IMMEDIATELY! Also, check the
platform size, type of power unit, etc., to see that the unit is
correct for the intended application.

MODEL NUMBER AND CAPACITY

The model number, serial number and capacity
are inscribed on the nameplate. Please remember to
include these numbers in any correspondence with your
dealer or the factory.

LOADING

The load capacity rating as inscribed on the
nameplate of your unit designates the net capacity,
assuming the load is centered. This capacity must never
be exceeded, as permanent damage or injury may result.

HYDRAULIC POST TABLES

O



PEﬁIODIC MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

(A) Before Each Use Check For The Following

1.)  Oilleaks .

2.)  Pinched or chafed hoses

3.)  Structural deformation of legs or deck
4.) "Unusual noise or binding

Do not use if there are any of the above!
(B) Monthly Ihspections

1)  Check oil level. Oil should be 1" to 1-1/2" below the top of the tank with the lift in
the fully lowered position. Add as necessary.

.2.)  Check for oil leaks.

3.)  Check pivot points for wear.

4.)  Check for worn or damaged hydraulic hoses. Repair as necessary.

5.)  Check rollers for looseness and wear. See Trouble Shooting Section.

6.)  Check retaining rings at load rollers.

7.)  Check for unusual noise. See Trouble Shooting Section.

8.)  Make sure all warning labels are in place and in good condition.

9.) Clean off dirt and debris.

(C) Yearly Inspection

Hydraulic oil should be changed at least once a year, or sooner if the oil darkens
or becomes gritty. Flush reservoir before refilling. Presence of water is indicated if the
oil turns milky. Recommended oil: AW-32 Hydraulic fluid or equal.

All maintenance work must be performed by personnel who are trained
and qualified to do the intended work. '

ORDERING REPLACEMENT OR EXTRA PARTS

~ Our company takes pride in using the finest available parts for our equipment. We
are not responsible for equipment failure resulting from the use of unapproved replacement
parts. To order replacement or extra parts for your equipment contact Customer Service
atthe factory. In any correspondence with the factory please include the Serial Number
which is inscribed on the nameplate of the piece of equipment. Use only the part numbers
provided in this Owner's Manual. When ordering parts for AC power units please indicate
the motor phase and voltage that the equipment is operating on. ‘




wzZ2Gd—-—unzI

\/\

ANWA HTS
ONIYIMOT

‘ON

A N

AV Y

TIVLOId
q v\\
Y
g [ok !
[EL Bio /1
A— —o por—1
141 93mMo
gde/
/
4401NO A9VII0A ng par 1
a|qey Buipiop p# Wi MO ANV HOL1IMS . € D_Ho Q40
1HVLS HOLOW Od aasivy 1417 3sivy
; WHO41V1d 8d 1
m_\.\ wg . STH g
L ASY
w1111 oanz N
(370A0 d330) / /
DOA 2t , (reibig alsemt

JAaAct “OLLYINTHOS TvOIdL10313 0da




EXPLODED PARTS LIST
FOUR POST HYDRAULIC & DC POWERED POST TABLES

37 (NOT SHOWN)
31




PARTS LIST

FOUR POST & DC POWERED HYDRAULIC POST TABLES

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION ENGINEER NO. PART NO. QTYy.
1 Foot Pump, Two Speed 01-640-004 HT4-2SFP 1
2 Bolt, Foot Pump Mt. 3/8-16 x 3 a/l all 2
3 Nut, Foot Pump Mt. 3/8-16 al all 2

4a Cylinder 21-021-004 HT4-CYL 1
5 Bolt, Cylinder 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 all all 2
6 Nut, Cylinder 3/8-16 a/l all 2

7a Casters, Rigid 4 x 2 Phenolic 16-132-016 HT4-RGPHN 2

8a Caster, Swivel 4 x 2 Phenolic with Brake 16-132-148 HT4-SWPHN 2
9 Bolt, Caster Mt. 3/8-16 x 5 Lg. all all 4

10 Nut, Caster Mt. 3/8-16 all all 4

11 Reservoir Hydraulic 01-023-002 HT4-HDRSV 1

12 Hose Assembly - Pressure 21-523-001 HT4-PSRHA 1

13 Hose Assembly - Return - 21-523-002 HT4-RTNHA 1

14 Bolt Caster, 3/8-16 x 1 (6,000 Ib. unit only) all a/l 16
15 Nut Lock, Caster 3/8-16 x 1 (6,000 Ib. unit only) all all 16

16 Washer 3/8 (not shown) (6,000 Ib. unit only) a/l a/l 16

1a Seal Kit for Foot Pump 01-136-441 HT4-FP-SK 1

DC POWERED POST TABLES

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION ENGINEER NO. PART NO. QTY.
30 Motor 01-135-042 HTDC-MTR -
31 Pump 01-143-010 HTDC-PMP -
32 Bolt Motor/Pump Mt. 3/8-16 x 1 at all -
34 Hand Control ' 01-522-022 HTDC-HC -
35 Hydraulic Hose Assembly Pressure 21-523-003 HTDC-HHAP -
36 Hydraulic Hose Assembly Return 21-523-004 HTDC-HHAR -
38 Battery 21-139-003 HTDC-BATT -
37 Motor, Solenoid Smart Start Switch 15-022-004 HTDC-SOL -
39 Battery Box, Strap 21-154-010 HTDC-BBS -
AL Available at local hardware store

A/K Available only with purchase of kit O
5 )




TWO SPEED FOOT PUMP PARTS

39

28, 26, 24

29,27, 25

23




TWO SPEED FOOT PUMP PARTS

Reference Engineer Part

Number Description Number Number Quantity

1 Assembly, Foot Pedal, Double Speed n/a V1081601 1
2 Release Lever n/a V1081604 1
3 Lever, First Link n/a Vi081607 1
4 Assembly Pump Plunger n/a V1081605 1
5 Lever Second Link n/a V1081609 1
6 Outlet Check Spring (7/16” Steel Ball) n/a V1081610 1
7 Release Check Spring e n/a V1081611 1
8 Inlet Check Spring (5/16” Steel Ball) n/a Vi0o81612 1
9 Guide Shoulder Screw n/a V1081613 1
10 Guide Shoulder Screw Washer n/a Vi081614 1
11 Release Lever Shoulder Screw n/a V1081615 1
12 Fitting O-Ring Plug n/a V1081616 1
13 Release Rod U-Cup Seal n/a VI081617 1
14 Fitting O-Ring Plug o n/a V081618 2
15 Dirt Plug n/a viog1619 2
16 Detent Latch Spring n/a Vi081620 1
17 Dirt Plug Washer n/a VI081621 2
18 Pressure Compensated Fiow Control Valve n/a V1081622 1
19 Sleeve Sintered Bronze Bearing n/a V1081623 5
20 Hexagon Socket Head Cap Screw n/a Vi081624 1
21 Piston Return Spring n/a Vi081625 1
22 Release Pin n/a VI081627 1
23 O-Ring _ n/a V1081628 3
24 Piston Wiper Seal (1.25) n/a V1081629 1
25 Piston U-Cup Seal (1.25) n/a Viog1630 1
26 Piston Wiper Seal (1.00) n/a V1081655 1
27 Piston U-Cup Seal (1.00) n/a V1081656 1
28 Piston Wiper Seal (1.375) n/a V1081660 1
29 Piston U-Cup Seal (1.375) n/a Vi081661 1
30 Spring Pin (0.25 x 1.5 1g.) n/a V1081631 1
31 Spring Pin (0.188 x 0.75 1g.) n/a V1081632 1
32 Round Head Groove Pin (0.375 x 1.50 Ig.) n/a V1081633 1
33 Round Head Groove Pin (0.375 x 1 lg.) n/a V1081634 1
34 Round Head Groove Pin Washer n/a Vi081635 2
35 Lever (Second Link) Roller n/a V1081636 1
36 Fitting Pressure Adjustment Plug n/a V1081641 1
37 Pressure Relief Spring n/a VI081642 1
38 Subassembly, Foot Pump Base n/a V1081644 1
39 Ground Dowell Pin (0.375 x 1.5 1g.) n/a V1081646 1
40 Socket Head Screw Sealing Washer n/a V1081647 1
41 Release Pin Seal Retaining Ring n/a V1081648 1
42 Assembly Hole Plug n/a V1081651 1
43 Detent Pin n/a V1081662 1
44 5/16” Steel Chrome Ball n/a n/a 1
45 3/8” Steel Chrome Ball n/a n/a 1
46 7/16” Steel Chrome Ball n/a n/a 1
47 Seal Kit 01-140-014 CRT2000-SK 1
48 Foot Pump Assembly 01-136-442 CRT2000-FPA 1




OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS FOR TWO
SPEED FOOT PUMP

FEATURES:

Your new lift equipment has been supplied with an
exclusive single-speed or two-speed foot pump. The
internal features of your pump includes a primary
pressure relief, pressure compensated return flow control
valve, and an integrated lowering valve. Replacement are
necessary.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS:

Stay clear of moving parts. The platform will rise as the
foot pedal is pumped. Depressing the release lever will
lower the table at a controlled rate of descent.

In the event the platform has been overloaded, the
pressure relief will open because of excessive pressure
buildup in the hydraulic system. Qil will bypass into the
reservoir. Never increase the pressure relief setting more
than necessary. Do not exceed the rated capacity of your
equipment.

TWO-SPEED SELECTION;

The two-speed hydraulic foot pump offers two “speeds”.
The low speed products low volume/high pressure. The
high speed products high volume/low pressure. The
operator has the option of selecting the optimum pump
speed for the application at hand. Pump speeds are
selected by sliding the "lock collar" (ltem #2 on the parts
identification) in or out. An occasional drop of oil will keep
the collar working freely.

AIR BLEED PROCEDURE FOR TWO SPEED
FOOT PUMP

Whether your pump is a new installation, or has been
recently serviced, air has likely entered the hydraulic
system. the design of this pump includes an "air bleed
screw" which will aid in the removal of unwanted air from
the foot pump area of the hydraulic system. Use the
following steps to remove this air from the system.

1) Check all fittings o be sue they are tight. Ensure that
the oil is filled to within 1" of the top of the reservoir when
the lift is in the fully lowered position.

2) Locate the "air bleed screw" (item #34 on the pump
body) and loosen approximately 1/2 turn
counterclockwise. As soon as you have loosened the
screw, slowly depress the foot pedal. This unit will force
the air out of the pump chambers. Before you let the
pump pedal return to the "up" or "home" position, tighten
the air bleed screw. This will prevent air from reentering
the pump chamber. Repeat the above procedure until the
pump chamber is completely filled with oil and a "spongy"
feel is no longer present. If the air bleeding procedure has
been successful, the feel of the pump pedal will be firm
and the complete stroke of the pump will produce fluid
flow.

Air can also become trapped in the hydraulic cylinder(s).
Review your owners manual for air removal instructions.

HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM FOR TWO-SPEED FOOT PUMP

2 SPEED
FOOT PUMP

PRESSURE COMPENSATED
FLOW CONTROL
PRESSURE 1GPM
CHECK VALVE
S

s 10 CYLINDER

g <

PRESSURE 5 Y
CHECK VALVE

o

ADJ. PRESSURE
RELIEF VALVE

LOWERING
VALVE

P




EXPLODED PARTS DRAWING
1 POST HYDRAULIC TABLE

PARTS LIST
1 &2 POST HYDRAULIC TABLES
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION ENGINEER NO. PART NO. QTY.

1 Foot Pump (FHJ-18 style) 01-640-030 HT2-FTP 1
2a Foot Pump Mt. Bolts 1/4-20 x 2 all all 2
2b Nut 1/4-20 Nylock a/l a/l 2
2c Washer 1/2-20 Flat Washer all af 2
3a Casters 3-1/2 x 1-1/4 Polyurethane 16-132-003 HT2-CSTR 4
3b Caster with Total Locks, Polyurethane 16-132-002 HT2-CSTRTL 4
4a Bolt, Caster Mt. 1/4-20 x 3-1/2 a/l a/l 4
4b Bolt 3/8-16 unc x 5 Carriage Bolt all all 4
ba Nut, Nylock Caster Mt. 1/4-20 afl a/l 1
5b Nut 3/8-16 all a/l -

6 Pin, Upper Cylinder Mt. (roller pin) 3/16 x 1-1/2 a/l all -
6a 5 x 2 Poly-on-Steel Rigid Caster 16-132-022 HT2-HDCSTR 2
6b 5 x 2 Poly-on-Steel Swivel with Lock 16-132-03 HT2-HDLCSTR 2
A Seal Kit Foot Pump 01-136-412 HT2-KITA 1

B Caster Kit (includes either 3a or 3b) 21-154-009 HT2-KITB 1
C HD Caster Kit (see page 10) 16-154-020 HT2-KITC 1

a/l - Available at Local Hardware Store  *See page 9 for Two Post Table Exploded Drawing

9




EXPLODED PARTS DRAWING
2 POST HYDRAULIC TABLES

* See page 9 for Paris List

®
~—5p \ /
/ 1
/
& |
‘ 2a
/ 2b
* See page 9 for Paris List
3a 4a
ba


















































































